
Receipt for Payment

December 07, 2021 

OGC Number: 210497
 
Receipt
Number: 93956

 
Payment(s)
made by: Jani Salonen

Address: 86134 Maple Leaf Place
City, State Zip: Yulee, FL 32097
 
On behalf of:
 

Responsible
Party:

SALONEN MARINE, INC.
JANIE SALONEN

Address: 86134 MAPLE LEAF PLACE 
YULEE, FL 32097, US

Thank you for making your scheduled DEP Order Payment(s). 

You have paid $6,000.00. This represents payment of the following scheduled Order Payment(s): 

Payment Due Date: 12/02/2021 $6,000.00

Total Paid $6,000.00

If you have any questions, please contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 245-2268 or by e-mail at
OGC_ESSAOrderPayment@dep.state.fl.us. 

From: no-reply@dep.state.fl.us
To: salonenmarine@yahoo.com
Cc: DEP_NED; OGC_ESSAOrderPayment
Subject: FDEP Penalty Payment(s) Receipt
Date: Tuesday, December 7, 2021 12:10:16 PM
Attachments: ATT00001.bin

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Ron DeSantis
Governor

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor

Shawn Hamilton
Secretary

mailto:OGC_ESSAOrderPayment@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:no-reply@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:salonenmarine@yahoo.com
mailto:DEP_NED@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:OGC_ESSAOrderPayment@floridadep.gov



Florida Department Of 
Environmental Protection 

Northeast District 
8800 Baymeadows Way West, Suite 100 

Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

Ron DeSantis 
Governor 

Jeanette Nuñez 
Lt. Governor 

Shawn Hamilton 
Secretary 

September 7, 2021 

 

Mr. Jani Salonen 
Salonen Marine, Inc. 
86134 Maple Leaf Place 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

RE: Florida Department of Environmental Protection v. Salonen Marine, Inc. 
OGC File Number 21-0497 
325 Pogy Place, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
Nassau County- Environmental Resource Program Enforcement 

Dear Mr. Salonen: 

Enclosed is a copy of the executed Consent Order to resolve Case Number 21-0497. 

The effective date of this Order is September 2, 2021, and all time frames will be referenced 
from this date. 

As a reminder, a Consent Order is a binding legal document and was voluntarily entered into 
by both parties.   

Should you have any questions concerning the Consent Order, please contact Carmine 
Oliverio, at Allison.Cala@FloridaDEP.gov, or by phone at (904) 256-1562. Your continued 
cooperation in the matter is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

James R. Maher, PE 
Assistant Director 

Enclosure: Executed Consent Order 

ec: FDEP-OGC: Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk 
FDEP-NED: Arlene Wilkinson, DEP_NED 



August 23, 2021 

Mr. Jani Salonen 
Salonen Marine, Inc. 
86134 Maple Leaf Place 
Yulee, Florida 32097 

RE: Florida Department of Environmental Protection v. Salonen Marine, Inc. 
OGC File Number 21-0497 
325 Pogy Place, Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 
Nassau County- Environmental Resource Program Enforcement 

Dear Mr. Salonen: 

Enclosed is the Consent Order to resolve the issues in the subject OGC File.  Please review the 
Consent Order and, if you find it acceptable, sign and return the original document to this office 
by September 6, 2021. 

If you wish to modify the Consent Order, please respond to this office in writing by September 6, 
2021, explaining your concerns including any proposed changes. 

If you have any questions concerning the Consent Order, please contact Allison Cala at 
(904) 256-1562, or via email at Allison.Cala@FloridaDEP.gov .  Your continued cooperation in
the matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely, 

James R. Maher, P.E. 
Assistant Director 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 

THE  
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT )       IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )     NORTHEAST DISTRICT 
and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  ) 
INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND ) 
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ) 
   ) 
         ) 
   )       OGC FILE NO. 21-0497 
vs.   ) 
   ) 
SALONEN MARINE, INC.  )  
   ) 
   ) 
                                    ) 
 

CONSENT ORDER and TEMPORARY USE AGREEMENT 
 
 This Consent Order and Temporary Use Agreement (“Order”) is entered into between the 

State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) and Board of Trustees 

of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida (“Board”), as complainants, and 

Salonen Marine Inc. (“Respondent”) to reach settlement of certain matters at issue between the 

Department , the Board and Respondent. 

 The Department and the Board find that the Respondents admits the following: 

 1. The Department is the administrative agency of the State of Florida having the 

power and duty to protect Florida's air and water resources and to administer and enforce chapter 

373, Part IV, and Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (“Fla. Stat.”), and the rules promulgated and 

authorized thereunder, Title 62, Florida Administrative Code “(Fla. Admin. Code”).  The 

Department has jurisdiction over the matters addressed in this Order. 

 2. The Board is responsible for overseeing state lands and ensuring they are 

managed in trust for the citizens of the State of Florida pursuant to Chapter 253, Fla. Stat., and 

title 18, Fla. Admin. Code.  The Department has the duty to perform all staff duties and functions 

related to the administration of state lands as provided in Section 253.002, Fla. Stat. 

 3. Respondents are a person within the meaning of sections 253.04 and 373.019(15), 

Fla Stat. 
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 4. Respondent Salonen is the tenant of real property located at 325 Pogy Place, 

Fernandina Beach, Florida, 32034 (Facility), Latitude 30.69431352, Longitude -81.45946854. 

Nassau County Parcel ID:13-3N-28-0000-0002-0010, as depicted in Exhibit A, attached hereto 

and incorporated herein. The Facility is adjacent to St. Mary’s River, a Class III Waterbody, as 

defined in Rule 62-302, Fla. Admin. Code. The Department has assigned the Facility a Solid 

Waste ID Number 100521 and ERP Site Number 395976. 

 5.  The Department and the Board find that the Respondent violated Chapter 403, 

Fla. Stat., and Chapter 62-701, 62-330, 18-14 and 18-21, Fla. Admin. Code, respectively. 

Inspections were conducted by Department personnel on December 4, 2020 and March 22, 2021, 

which revealed that the property is being used to process derelict and hurricane damaged vessels 

(“solid waste”) for recycling and disposal without a registration or a permit. Solid waste was 

being stored and or processed within 200 feet of contacting natural water bodies under 

jurisdiction of the Department without leachate controls. Unauthorized placement of fill was 

found within a surface water. Unauthorized use of sovereign submerged state lands (“Sovereign 

Lands”) without a valid permit from the Department and valid sovereignty submerged lands 

lease/easement from the Board (“Proprietary Authorization”) to use Sovereign Lands.  The 

above described activities were conducted on these Sovereign Lands within the landward extent 

of the St. Mary’s River, waters of the state, as defined by Florida Law, adjacent to the riparian 

upland real property without the Board’s approval or authorization. 

 6.   Respondent desires to enter into this Order to resolve these violations and to use 

the Sovereign Lands and water column adjacent to the riparian upland real property described in 

paragraph 4 of this Order. 

 7.  Respondent desires to obtain temporary Proprietary Authorization from the Board 

for preemption of the structures located on the Sovereign Lands as depicted in Exhibit B, attached 

hereto and incorporated herein. 

 8. The parties acknowledge that the application, approval and issuance of Proprietary 

Authorization to use the Sovereign Lands may require a time period of several months. 

 9.  The Respondent desires to have the temporary use of the structures located on 

Sovereign Lands during the process of removing the unauthorized vessels, solid waste and fill 

from sovereign submerged state lands.  
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  Having reached a resolution of the matter Respondent, the Department and the Board 

mutually agree, and it is, ORDERED: 

 10.  Within 365 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall use best 

management practices to remove unauthorized vessels, solid waste and .06 acres of fill from 

sovereign submerged lands and surrounding uplands adjacent to the St. Mary’s River. 

Respondent shall protect all wetland areas or water bodies which are outside the specific limits 

of construction from erosion, siltation, scouring, excess turbidity, or dewatering.  Turbidity 

curtains and other such erosion/turbidity control devices shall be installed pursuant to Florida 

Stormwater, Erosion, and Sedimentation Control Inspector’s Manual, Fourth Impression – 

October 2002, website address: http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/nonpoint/docs/erosion/erosion-

inspectors-manual.pdf, prior to the commencement of dredging, filling, or construction activity.  

The devices shall remain functional at all times and shall be maintained on a regular basis. 

Turbidity and/or sedimentation resulting from any activities associated with the project shall not 

be allowed to enter waters of the State. Floating turbidity curtains (FDOT Type II or equivalent) 

shall be used to surround all open water work areas and shall remain in place until such time as 

turbidity levels within these work areas have reduced sufficiently so as not to exceed the State 

water quality standards.  

 11.  Within 90 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall pay the 

Department $6,000.00 in settlement of the matters addressed in this Order.  This amount includes 

$250.00 for costs and expenses incurred by the Department during the investigation of this 

matter and the preparation and tracking of this Order.  The civil penalties are apportioned as 

follows: $2,750.00 for violation of Sections 62-701.300(1)(a), 62-701.300(2)(d) and 62-

701.300(2)(e), Fla. Admin. Code, $3,000.00 for violation of Section 403.121(3)(c), Fla. Stat., 

and 62-330, 18-14 and 18-21, Fla. Admin. Codes.  Respondent shall make all payments required 

by this Order by cashier's check, money order or on-line payment.   Cashier’s check or money 

order shall be made payable to the “Department of Environmental Protection” and shall include 

both the OGC number assigned to this Order and the notation “Water Quality Assurance Trust 

Fund.”   Online payments by e-check can be made by going to the DEP Business Portal at 

http://www.fldepportal.com/go/pay/.  It will take a number of days after this order becomes final, 

effective and filed with the Clerk of the Department before ability to make online payment is 

available. 
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 12. Respondent agrees to pay the Department stipulated penalties in the amount of 

$100 per day for each and every day Respondent fails to timely comply with any of the 

requirements of paragraphs 10 and 11 of this Order.  A separate stipulated penalty shall be 

assessed for each violation of this Order.  Within 30 days of written demand from the 

Department, Respondent shall make payment of the appropriate stipulated penalties to the "The 

Department of Environmental Protection" by cashier's check or money order and shall include 

thereon the OGC number assigned to this Order and the notation "Water Quality Assurance Trust 

Fund."  The Department may make demands for payment at any time after violations occur.  

Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent the Department from filing suit to specifically enforce 

any of the terms of this Order.  Any penalties assessed under this paragraph shall be in addition 

to the settlement sum agreed to in paragraph 11 of this Order.  If the Department is required to 

file a lawsuit to recover stipulated penalties under this paragraph, the Department will not be 

foreclosed from seeking civil penalties for violations of this Order in an amount greater than the 

stipulated penalties due under this paragraph. 

 13. Within 180 days of the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall pay the 

Board $24,218.16 for deposit into the Internal Improvement Trust Fund as compensation for the 

past and current use of the Sovereign Lands without the approval or authorization of the Board. 

Such payment, which shall be in the form of a cashier’s check, certified check, or money order 

payable to the Department of Environmental Protection shall be delivered to the Board’s 

Accounting Office, Post Office Box 3070, Tallahassee, Florida, 32315-3070.  

 14. The Respondent acknowledges and understands that the grant of this Order and 

the payment of the amount herein does not guarantee that the Board will grant the Respondent a 

Proprietary Authorization to use the Sovereign Lands or that the Department of Environmental 

Protection will recommend that the appropriate form of Proprietary Authorization be granted. 

 15. The Respondent is hereby granted the temporary exclusive use of the structures 

located on the Sovereign Lands identified above, consisting of approximately 16,151 square feet, 

waterward of Respondent’s leased riparian upland real property described above in paragraph 4.  

This temporary exclusive use is for a term not to exceed one year from the effective date of this 

Order, or until the date of execution of Proprietary Authorization to use the Sovereign Lands 

between the Board and the Respondent, whichever occurs first.  The Respondent shall make no 
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claim of title to or interest in the Sovereign Lands identified above solely by reason of occupancy 

or use thereof under this Order. 

 16. The existing structures can only be utilized as they were on the effective date of 

this Order.  In the event any part of any of these structures is determined by a final adjudication 

issued by a court of competent jurisdiction to encroach or interfere with riparian rights of the 

adjacent upland riparian owner, Respondent agrees to either obtain written consent for the 

offending structure [or use] from the affected adjacent upland riparian owner or remove the 

interference or encroachment within 60 days from the date of the adjudication.  Failure to 

comply with this paragraph shall constitute a material breach of this Order and be grounds for 

immediate termination of this Order at the sole option of the Board.  

 17.  If any event, including administrative or judicial challenges by third parties 

unrelated to the Respondent, occur which causes delay or the reasonable likelihood of delay, in 

complying with the requirements of this Order, Respondent shall have the burden of proving the 

delay was or will be caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of the Respondent 

and could not have been or cannot be overcome by Respondent’s due diligence. Economic 

circumstances shall not be considered circumstances beyond the control of Respondent, nor shall 

the failure of a contractor, subcontractor, materialman or other agent (collectively referred to as 

"contractor") to whom responsibility for performance is delegated to meet contractually imposed 

deadlines be a cause beyond the control of Respondent, unless the cause of the contractor's late 

performance was also beyond the contractor's control.  Upon occurrence of an event causing 

delay, or upon becoming aware of a potential for delay, Respondent shall notify the Department 

and the Board orally within 24 hours or by the next working day and shall, within seven calendar 

days of oral notification to the Department and the Board, notify the Department and the Board 

in writing of the anticipated length and cause of the delay, the measures taken or to be taken to 

prevent or minimize the delay and the timetable by which Respondent intends to implement 

these measures.  If the parties can agree that the delay or anticipated delay has been or will be 

caused by circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Respondent, the time for performance 

hereunder shall be extended for a period equal to the agreed delay resulting from such 

circumstances. Such agreement shall adopt all reasonable measures necessary to avoid or 

minimize delay.   
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Failure of Respondent to comply with the notice requirements of this Paragraph in a timely 

manner shall constitute a waiver of Respondent’s right to request an extension of time for 

compliance with the requirements of this Order. 

 18.  Respondent shall allow all authorized representatives of the Department and the 

Board access to the riparian upland property and the Sovereignty Lands at reasonable times for 

the purpose of determining compliance with the terms of this Order and the rules and statutes of 

the Department and the Board. 

 19.  Respondent shall not conduct any dredging, filling, or construction activities on or 

within the landward extent of waters of the state without first obtaining a valid Department 

permit or written notification from the Department that the activities appear to be exempt as 

proposed from Department permitting requirements; nor shall Respondent conduct any activities 

on state lands below the ordinary or mean high water line without first obtaining the appropriate 

form of Proprietary Authorization to use the Sovereign Lands from the Board. 

 20.  Entry of this Order does not relieve Respondent of the need to comply with 

applicable federal, state or local laws, regulations or ordinances.   

 21. Respondent shall save and hold harmless and indemnify the Board, the 

Department, and the State of Florida against any and all liability, claims, judgments or costs of 

whatsoever kind and nature for injury to, or death of, any person or persons and for loss or 

damage to any property arising out of or connected with Respondent’s occupation and use of the 

Sovereignty Lands and the structures or activities located thereon.  By execution of this Order, 

Respondent waives any claim it may have against the Department or the Board concerning the 

Sovereign Lands. 

 22.  The terms and conditions set forth in this Order may be enforced in a court of 

competent jurisdiction pursuant to sections 120.69, 253.04 and 373.129, Florida Statutes. Failure 

to comply with the terms of this Order shall constitute a violation of sections 253.04 and 

373.430, Florida Statutes. 

 23. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the terms of this Order may subject 

Respondent to judicial imposition of damages, civil penalties of up to $15,000 per day per 

violation and administrative fines of up to $10,000 per day per violation and criminal penalties. 
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 24. The Department and the Board hereby expressly reserve the right to initiate 

appropriate legal action to prevent or prohibit any violations of applicable statues, or the rules 

promulgated thereunder that are not specifically addressed by the terms of this Order.   

 25. The Department and the Board, for and in consideration of the complete and timely 

performance by Respondent of the obligations agreed to in this Order, hereby waives its right to 

seek judicial imposition of damages or civil penalties for alleged violations addressed in this Order. 

This waiver does not affect any claim the Department or the Board of Trustees of the Internal 

Improvement Trust Fund may have for violations not addressed herein, notwithstanding 

that the other claims may involve the same activities addressed herein. 

 26. Respondent acknowledges and waives its right to an administrative hearing 

pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes, on the terms of this Order.  Respondent 

acknowledges its right to appeal the terms of this Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida 

Statutes, and waives that right upon signing this Order. 

 27.   Electronic signatures or other versions of the parties’ signatures, such as .pdf or 

facsimile, shall be valid and have the same force and effect as originals.  No modifications of the 

terms of this Order shall be effective until reduced to writing and executed by Respondent, the 

Department, and the Board. 

 28. The terms of this Order pertaining to the Respondent’s use of the Sovereign 

Lands may be enforced by the Board notwithstanding that the proprietary authorization granted 

hereunder has expired.  

 29. Unless otherwise specified, all submittals and payments required by this Order to 

be submitted to the Department shall be sent to the Florida Department of Environmental 

Protection, 8800 Baymeadows Way West, Suite 100, Jacksonville, Florida, 32256. 

 30. This Order is a settlement of the Department’s and the Board's civil and 

administrative authority arising under Florida law to resolve the matters addressed herein. This 

Order is not a settlement of any criminal liabilities which may arise under Florida law, nor is it a 

settlement of any violation which may be prosecuted criminally or civilly under federal law. 

 31. This Order is a final order pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes, and it 

is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a Petition for 

Administrative Hearing is filed in accordance with Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.  Upon the 

timely filing of a petition this Order will not be effective until further order. 
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NOTE:  The Board's actions relating to Proprietary requirements contained in this 

Consent Order are not subject to challenge under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. Any 

litigation involving these Proprietary requirements shall be initiated and maintained only 

in Leon County.  

32. Rules referenced in this Order are available at: 

http://www.dep.state.fl.us/legal/Rules/rulelist.htm. 

 
 
 
FOR THE RESPONDENTS: 
 
 
______________________                               _________________________________                          
DATE                                                                 Jani Salonen 
                                                                            President of Salonen Marine Inc. 
 
  
  

08/30/2021
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DONE AND ORDERED this day of 2021, in Duval County, 
Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT  
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

________________________________
Gregory J. Strong 
District Director  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
INTERNAL  
IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND OF THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA 

By: ________________________________ 
Gregory J. Strong 
District Director, State of Florida  
Department of Environmental Protection,  
as agent for and on behalf of the Board of  
Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust  
Fund of the State of Florida 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, Fla. Stat., with the designated Department Clerk, 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 
______________________________  ___________________
 Clerk    Date 

cc: FDEP-OGC: Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk 

2nd September

9/2/2021























 

Exhibit B 

 

 

Figure 1: Area outlined in red represents preemption of Sovereign Submerged Lands.  




